
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 25th April, 2019
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Bell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Noon
Councillor Payne
Councillor Savage

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of th
[...]
Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2019 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  SOLENT NHS TRUST - CQC INSPECTION 
(Pages 5 - 68)

Report of the Chief Executive and Chief Nurse of Solent NHS Trust informing the 
Panel of the findings from the Care Quality Commission inspection report published in 
February 2019.

8  HAMPSHIRE WHEELCHAIR SERVICE 
(Pages 69 - 82)

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing an overview of the 
Hampshire Wheelchair Service.



6

9  UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC 
INSPECTION 

Report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that, subject to publication, the HOSP 
consider the findings from the Care Quality Commission inspection of University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust.

Monday, 15 April 2019 Director of Legal and Governance



- 12 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2019

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bell, Houghton, Noon, 
Payne and Savage

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 6 December 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

19. WINTER PRESSURES 2018/19 
The Panel considered the report of the Associate Director of System Delivery, 
Southampton City CCG setting out an overview of system resilience for the Christmas 
Period for 2018.

Peter Horne (Director of System Delivery - Southampton CCG),  Jane Hayward 
(Director of Transformation), Sharon Stewart (SCC Service Lead, Adult Social Care), 
and David Noyce (Chief Operating Officer Southampton and County Services – Solent 
NHS Trust) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including:
 How the system had performed and responded to a relatively mild winter;
 How the planning and preparation process has attempted to facilitate a smoother 

interaction between agencies;
 How the agencies from the wider region including Portsmouth and the Isle of 

Wight have been including into the planning processes in order to ensure that 
the system as a whole can look to reducing issues including delayed transfers 
and ensure a more positive approach to high demand situations;

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

20. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST – UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Chair of Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
detailing briefing papers provided by the University Hospitals Southampton (UHS) to 
inform the Panel on a number of issues.

Ophthalmology

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation- UHS) and Peter Horne (Director of System 
Delivery - Southampton CCG), were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. During discussion the following points were raised:

 The dynamic nature of the Service’s waiting lists.  The Panel were informed that 
the waiting lists broke down into two main sections. Those being referred for an 
initial appointment and those being scheduled for follow up or monitoring 
appointments.  The Panel noted that the excessive wait for those with age 
related macular degeneration and the excess wait for diabetes patients has been 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 13 -

addressed. It was noted by the Panel that there were issues relating to the 
monitoring and treatment of glaucoma patients that were still being addressed;

 It was made clear that patients were seen for initial consultation within the 
agreed guidelines but, that the issue related to patients expecting follow up 
appointments.  It was explained that these had been delayed longer than the 
guidelines suggested but that efforts to reorganise the list, including greater use 
of Lymington hospital, were having an effect on the waiting periods;

 The national rise in eye disease related to the aging population;
 The numbers of patients on the waiting lists and the steps taken to reduce the 

numbers waiting.  For example it was noted that patients follow up appointments 
were being referred to their own GP rather than the Consultant in some cases.

Update on Power outage event 

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation- UHS) and Joann Hall (UHS) were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. During 
discussion the following points were raised:

The Panel noted that following the major incident an external review and an action plan 
had been commissioned.  It was reported that the management of messages 
communicated to the public by statutory services was an area where improvements 
needed to be made.. 

The Panel noted that the following the incident the electrical supply issues were 
resolved immediately. 

Emergency Department Flow

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation- UHS), John Richards (Chief Executive 
Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG) and Matt Stevens (Southampton CCG Board - 
Lay Member (Patient and Public Involvement)) were in attendance and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. During discussion the following points 
were raised:

 The need for clearer information within the reports;
 The increasing demand on the Emergency Department (ED).  The Panel raised 

concerns that the performance targets for the ED had continued to be missed 
whilst demand had continued to increase.  The Panel questioned whether the 
future planning of resources would see the targets being reached;

 The relevance of the target was also raised.  It was explained that nationally 
there had been difficulties from health trusts achieving the targets.  It was 
explained that it was felt that there were better measures that could be used, 
including customer satisfaction;  

 The steps taken to relieve the pressures on the ED. The Panel expressed a 
concern that this issue had been ongoing for a number of years and questioned 
whether it was likely to be resolved: and 

 The Panel questioned whether the school closures due to flu had any knock on 
effect on the ED.  It was explained that schools had been closed because of 
rules regarding the lack of teaching staff and not the number of ill children.   

Page 2

https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/
https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/
https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/matt-stevens-lay-member-patient-and-public-involvement-910/
https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/matt-stevens-lay-member-patient-and-public-involvement-910/


- 14 -

Delayed Transfers of Care 

Jane Hayward (Director of Transformation - UHS), and Sharon Stewart (Service Lead, 
Adult Social Care – SCC)   were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. During discussions the following points was raised:

 That there were currently differences in approach between the City and West 
Hampshire.  It was explained that the process for managing transfers of care in 
Southampton had increased the ability of the service to transfer patients out of 
the hospital more effectively.  It was further explained that it was hoped that 
Hampshire would be adopting a similar system to Southampton; and 

 Similar to Hampshire, Southampton were commissioning a new framework for 
Home Care provision which aims to address challenges associated with complex 
delayed transfers of care.

RESOLVED that: 
(i) The Panel received updates in regard to the power outage and that the 

national report be circulated to the Panel on its release; and 
(ii) The supporting information relating to the Emergency Department flow be 

circulated to the Panel.  

21. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
enabling the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made by the 
Panel.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOLENT NHS TRUST – CQC INSPECTION
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, SOLENT NHS TRUST 

CHIEF NURSE, SOLENT NHS TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Moira Black Tel: 0300 1234 156
E-mail: Moira.Black@Solent.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides the Panel with a summary outcome of the 2018 Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) regulatory inspections of Solent NHS Trust, published on 27 
February 2019. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Panel is asked to consider the attached Solent NHS Trust CQC 
Inspection report, and note improvements in the period 2016-2018.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to discuss the CQC Inspection findings with 

representatives from Solent NHS Trust.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Solent NHS Trust underwent a comprehensive core services inspection of all 

15 core services in June 2016. Following the 2016 inspection, Solent NHS 
Trust was awarded a ‘Requires Improvement’ rating.  In October 2018, the 
CQC returned to Solent NHS Trust to undertake a core services inspection of 
all services previously rated as ‘Requires Improvement’. This was followed by 
a well-led inspection in November 2018.

4. On 27 February 2019, the final report was published. Solent NHS Trust were 
awarded a ‘Good’ rating overall and ‘Outstanding’ in the caring domain.  

5. Attached as Appendix 1 is a report with further detail regarding the inspection 
and the outcomes.  A copy of the final Solent NHS Trust CQC inspection 
report is attached as Appendix 2.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. N/A
Property/Other

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



7. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
10. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. N/A
KEY DECISION N/A
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Solent NHS Trust - Summary
2. CQC Inspection Report – Solent NHS Trust

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. Solent NHS Trust Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection – Evidence 

Appendix (On-line only):
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Solent_NHS_Trust_Evidence_Appe
ndix_published%2027_February_2019.pdf

Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s)
1. None

Page 6

https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Solent_NHS_Trust_Evidence_Appendix_published%2027_February_2019.pdf
https://www.cqc.org.uk/sites/default/files/Solent_NHS_Trust_Evidence_Appendix_published%2027_February_2019.pdf


SOLENT NHS TRUST Report 

Committee: Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 25 April 2019 

Title: Regulatory Update and ratings after a comprehensive Care Quality 
Commission inspection of 8 core services, and a Well-Led inspection in October and 
November 2018 

Author: Moira Black, Head of Organisational Effectiveness and Compliance. 

Report from: Sue Harriman, Chief Executive Officer, Solent NHS Trust 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. The report below describes the circumstance and summary outcome of the 2018 
Care Quality Commission regulatory inspections of Solent NHS Trust 
 

2. Contextual Information 

2.1. Solent NHS Trust underwent a comprehensive core services inspection of all 15 
core services in June 2016. The overall rating at that time was Requires 
Improvement with the MH/LD service given an outstanding rating.   In October and 
November 2018, we welcomed back the Care Quality Commission to undertake a 
core services inspection of all services that previously had a 2016 Requires 
Improvement rating, followed by the Board level inspection in November 2018. 

2.2   2018 Inspection Update 

 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook an inspection of eight core services 
at Solent NHS Trust. These were: 

1. Community Adults 
2. Children and Families 
3. GP/Primary Care @ Adelaide HC 
4. MH/PICU 
5. MH/OPMH/Ward 
6. MH/OPMH/Community 
7. MH/Rehab IPU 
8. MH/Crisis/S136 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



In early November 2018, they returned to undertake the well led inspection of the 
Trust. This involved 31 interviews, mainly of the Board and senior leadership teams, 
plus two focus groups over a 2 ½ day period. 

Both these inspections were announced, and no NHSI “Use of Resources” 
inspection was deemed required at this time. 

On December 19 2018, the draft reports and factual accuracy form was received. 
The highly positive draft report gave an initial overall Trust rating of ‘Good’
[...]
clusion 

5.1 The Committee is asked to accept this report, and note the improvements in the 
period 2016-2018. 

APPENDIX ONE 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



We plan our next inspections based on everything we know about services, including whether they appear to be getting
better or worse. Each report explains the reason for the inspection.

This report describes our judgement of the quality of care provided by this trust. We based it on a combination of what
we found when we inspected and other information available to us. It included information given to us from people who
use the service, the public and other organisations.

This report is a summary of our inspection findings. You can find more detailed information about the service and what
we found during our inspection in the related Evidence appendix.

Ratings

Overall rating for this trust Good –––

Are services safe? Good –––

Are services effective? Good –––

Are services caring? Outstanding

Are services responsive? Good –––

Are services well-led? Good –––

We rated well-led (leadership) from our inspection of trust management, taking into account what we found about
leadership in individual services. We rated other key questions by combining the service ratings and using our
professional judgement.

SolentSolent NHSNHS TTrustrust
Inspection report

Highpoint Venue
Bursledon Road
Southampton
Hampshire
SO19 8BR
Tel: 02380608900
www.solent.nhs.uk

Date of inspection visit: 09 Oct to 18 Oct 2018
Date of publication: 27/02/2019

1 Solent NHS Trust Inspection report 27/02/2019

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2



Background to the trust

Solent NHS Trust formed in 2011 and is the main provider of community services to people living in Portsmouth,
Southampton and to parts of Hampshire. The trust is also the main provider of mental health services to people living in
Portsmouth.

The trust operates in over 100 clinical sites spread across the Hampshire area employing over 3,400 sta
[...]
thampton, and
an integrated MSK and persistent pain service in Portsmouth. It provided a podiatry provision across the Solent NHS
Trust geography. The trust also provides tuberculosis services and homeless healthcare services in Southampton City.

At this inspection 9 to 11 October 2018 we inspected services provided for adults in the community as well as service for
children young people and families in a variety of sites including clinics and schools.

Summary of community health services

Good –––

CommunityCommunity hehealthalth serservicviceses

19 Solent NHS Trust Inspection report 27/02/2019

Page 29



Our rating of these services improved. We rated them as good because:

• In the community teams there was a positive organisational culture, which supported openness and transparency.
Staff were mostly very happy to be working for Solent NHS Trust and spoke highly of their leaders.

• Leadership teams were visible and supportive to frontline community staff and demonstrated good knowledge and
understanding of the services they provided.

• Managers involved staff in changes to services and actively sought feedback from local teams.

• Staff had annual appraisals and managers encouraged staff and supported opportunities for development.

• Staff mostly understood their responsibilities to raise concerns, to record safety incidents, concerns and near misses
and to report them internally and externally.

• Staffing levels, skill mix and caseloads were planned and reviewed so that people received safe care and treatment.

• Staff had access to necessary equipment and medicines; and had a range of policies and procedures based on
national standards to support their practice.

• Medicines management had improved since the last inspection and there was now system to ensure medicines were
appropriately prescribed and administered to people in line with the relevant legislation and current national
guidance.

• People’s physical, mental health and social needs were hol
[...]
trusts. Specialist
advisers are experts in their field who we do not directly employ. Experts by experience are people who have personal
experience of using or caring for people who use health and social care services.

Our inspection team

57 Solent NHS Trust Inspection report 27/02/2019

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE WHEELCHAIR SERVICE 
DATE OF DECISION: 25 APRIL 2019
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION, NHS 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Georgina Cunningham Tel: 023 80725607

E-mail: georgina.cunningham@nhs.net

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is a paper that provides an overview of the Hampshire 
Wheelchair Service which is collaboratively commissioned across 5 CCGs in 
Hampshire, including NHS Southampton City CCG.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) That the Panel consider and note the information contained within 
the appended papers on the Hampshire Wheelchair Service.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. This report has been developed at the request of the Chair of the 

Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Chair of the Panel has requested a report on the Hampshire Wheelchair 

Service.  A report providing an overview of the service is attached as 
Appendix 1.  Representatives from the service provider, Millbrook Healthcare, 
and NHS Southampton City CCG will be in attendance to present the report 
and answer any questions from the Panel on the service. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue 
4. N/A
Property/Other
5. N/A
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS Page 69

Agenda Item 8

mailto:georgina.cunningham@nhs.net
mailto:stephanie.ramsey1@nhs.net


Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
6. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
7. N/A
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
8. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
9. N/A

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. An overview of the Hampshire Wheelchair Service 
2. Millbrook Healthcare Hampshire Wheelchair Service: Improving the referral 

experience
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out?

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 70



 
APPENDIX ONE: Hampshire Wheelchair Service (HWS) 

1. Commissioning arrangement 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.2 
 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 

The HWS is commissioned, under a collaborative commissioning 
arrangement, by five Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs):  

 NHS Southampton City CCG 

 NHS Portsmouth CCG  

 NHS South East Hampshire CCG 

 NHS Fareham and Gosport CCG  

 NHS West Hampshire CCG  
 
West Hampshire CCG is the collaborative chair and coordinating CCG 
 
The proportional split of the contract is based on population; Southampton 
City has 20% of the overall contract. 
 
The service serves a population of 1,450,000; there are just over 17,500 
service users.
 
 

2. Overview of contract arrangement 
 

2.1 The HWS was commissioned and started in April 2014; the current 
contract for Southampton and West Hampshire will finish on 31st March 
2021 
 

3. Contract provider 
 

3.1 The HWS is provided by Millbrook Healthcare. 
 

4. Commissioned service 
 

4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

 
4.3 
 

The service is commis
[...]
 make the decision as to whether this 
is to be supported or not. 
 

8. Personal Wheelchair Budgets (PWBs) 
 

8.1 
 
 
 
8.2 
 
 
8.3 
 
 

For those who may prefer a different wheelchair to that which the clinician 
assesses as meeting their mobility and postural needs, a voucher scheme 
has been in place since commencement of the service in April 2014.  
 
In 2019 the voucher scheme will be replaced by the national offer of a 
Personal Wheelchair Budget (PWB). PWBs were launched in April 2019. 
  
PWBs aim to increase choice and control for people who access a 
Wheelchair service by providing holistic assessments that take into 
account wider needs and increase independence to improve health and 

Page 72



 
 
 
 
 
8.4 

well-being. PWBs will support people to identify their own health and 
wellbeing goals and offer an integrated approach by bringing together 
care and support agencies. 
 
PWBs provide people a variety of options, these include: 

 NHS provision a notional budget whereby the PWB is used for a 
wheelchair, repairs and maintenance are provided by the NHS 

 An alternative wheelchair, using the NHS provision but upgrading 
to an alternative model through top up by the individual.  

 Additional features, NHS provision with additional features topped 
up by individual 

 PWB, direct payment whereby the individual chooses a wheelchair 
outside of the NHS provision providing it meets their clinical needs. 

 Third party PWB, notional or direct payment and top up by another 
service under joint funding i.e. social care, education, access 2 
work etc. (this will be available from Autumn 2019) 

 
9. Commissioned activity 

 
9.1 The service is now commissioned to receive 248 referrals each month. 

For Southampton City it is approximately 49 referrals a month of the total 
referrals. 
 

10. Demand and capacity challenges 
 

10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
10.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.3 
 
10.4 
 
 

Since service commencement in 2014 the service has been u
[...]
ferral form and 

its completion by community referrers. 

Results: improving referral information  

Following the QI project, when compared with the      

baseline data from all community provider referrers, 

there has been a 67% improvement in the number of   

ineligible referrals received from the QI Link teams and 

100% improvement with faxes no longer being used 

(Figure 3). Further work is required to ensure            

community providers use the correct referral forms and 

complete all the required fields.  

Results: improving information for                 

service users  

Prior to the QI project, community therapists did 

not have an information leaflet to give service       

users at the point of referral. As a result of the     

project, a leaflet has been developed and has      

received positive feedback from service users,     

including: 

 

“Now know who to contact if there is a  problem”  

“Like the leaflet – easy to read” 

“Leaflet tells me what I need to know” 

“Really helpful, simple and straight forward”  

“Would have been useful to have the leaflet before, 

I like the leaflet but doesn’t change the wait I have 

had”. 

Authors: 

Rebecca Burgos, Solent NHS Trust  

Joanna Clifford,  NHS West Hampshire CCG  

Tracy Hammond, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust   

Rachel Harrison, Disabled People’s Voice  

Sue Lynham, Hampshire Wheelchair Service  

Louise Rickenbach, Motor Neurone Disease Association  

Alex Underwood, Millbrook Healthcare Wheelchair Service  

For more information, please contact: 

WHCCG.QualityTeam@nhs.net  

 

 

Key: 

Service knowledge questions incorrectly answered 

Service knowledge questions correctly answered 

Adult Information Leaflet QR Code 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Solent NHS Trust - CQC Inspection
	Appendix 1 - Solent Summary.pdf
	Appendix 2 - CQC Inspection r

Minutes of the meeting

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Houghton, Noon, Payne
and Savage

Apologies: Councillors Bell

22. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

23.

24.

The Chair noted that it was John Richards last meeting as the Chief Executive Officer,
NHS Southampton City CCG and thanked him for the support and input that he had

given to the Panel over the years.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 28 February 2019 be approved

and signed as a correct record.

SOLENT NHS TRUST - CQC INSPECTION

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive and Chief Nurse of Solent NHS
Trust informing the Panel of the findings from the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
inspection report published in February 2019.

Sue Harriman- Chief Executive Officer, Jackie Ardley, Chief Nurse and David Noyes,
Chief Operating officer (Solent NHS Trust) were in attendance and, with the consent of
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e The Trust’s achievement of a rating of good by the CQC. The Trust outlined
areas where the performance rating had improved or reduced. The Panel
were reminded that the previous CQC inspection had judged the Trust as
‘requiring improvement” and the Panel noted the positive trend;

e The complexity of service provision for looked after children in the City. Panel
Members indicated that provider responsibilities could be unclear;

e The Panel noted the work that the Trust undertook with those with learning
disabilities but were concerned about the levels of support for residents with
autism;

e The Trust detailed its community engagement programme noting how it’s
actions and methods were being developed to ensure a wider range of
engagement takes place;

e How the trust was increasingly working across the health and care system to
integrate services. The Trust detailed examples of closer integration with its
health partners;

e A concern whether postal code affected the services received by patients. It
was explained that this was not the case but that within the geographical area
covered by the Trust different services were provided in accordance with the

-15 -


https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/
https://www.southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk/whos-who/john-richards-chief-executive-officer-nhs-southampton-city-ccg-586/

25.

contract specifications from the CCGs and local authorities. There was no
discrepancy between postcodes within the City; and

e Workforce challenges were acknowledged as a concern by the Trust. Plans
to address workforce issues were detailed. The challenges were noted and
identified as a real concern. However, the Trust explained that one of the
challenges was the retention of staff and that the Trust had received positive
responses from recent workforce surveys that had given the Trust increased
confidence in their ability to retain staff..

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Panel noted the report and congratulated the Trust on the Solent NHS
Trust Care Quality Commission Inspection report, and the improvements in
the period 2016-2018: and

(i) the Solent NHS Trust provide the Panel with a briefing note on the
services that Solent provides for Looked After Children in Southampton,
including some of the challenges and forthcoming developments within this
service area.

HAMPSHIRE WHEELCHAIR SERVICE

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration providing an
overview of the Hampshire Wheelchair Service.

Georgina Cunningham- Commissioning Manager, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of
Quality and John Richards - Chief Executive Officer (NHS Southampton City CCG) and
Crispin West- Director for South East, Alex Underwood — Head of Risk, Governance
and Training, Lydia Rice — Regional Manager and Paul Stansfield — Operational
Manager (Millbrook Healthcare) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair,
addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

e How the demand for the service had risen both nationally and locally;

¢ Whether the contract had been commissioned using an accurate demand data.

e The Panel questioned what steps had been taken to address the emerging
shortfall in capacity. It was acknowledged that there had been an issue in
relation to the capacity of the contract but, that future developments would be
informed by more accurate data. It was noted that the current contract had
already been amended to enable further investigation and assessment of need;

e The Panel expressed a concern that the waiting periods were too long,
especially for children. It was explained that the process of assessment for a
chair or other support such as hoist was often complex and that the provider had
now increased the numbers of dedicated specialists in order to address the
matter;

e |t was explained that a previous voucher scheme had been replaced by a
national offer of a Personal Wheelchair Budget (PWB) in April of 2019. The
scheme was explained to the Panel and it was noted that vouchers could only be
issued for chairs that matched the clinical needs of a patient but, that it was
hoped that the PWB would help to reduce the waiting lists; and

e The steps taken to simplify the process of being able to receive support. Panel
members expressed a concern that the process was too bureaucratic and that
the referral system was too complicated.

-16 -



26.

RESOLVED that the Panel requested the report be brought back to a future meeting in

the new municipal year.

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC

INSPECTION

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Panel requesting that, subject to
publication, the HOSP consider the findings from the Care Quality Commission
inspection of University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust

Paula Head, Chief Executive (University Hospital Southampton) was in attendance and,
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel discussed a number of points including:

The Trust’s performance in comparison to the inspection in 2017. The Panel
sought an explanation from the Trust as to why some areas had only scored
required improvement in the inspection. The Panel was given a brief overview of
the differences between the two inspections by the Trust. The Panel were
informed that the Trust had, where possible, acted immediately to address CQC
concerns. It was noted that the quality of the estate had caused concern to the
CQC. It was explained that the Trust would be applying for additional regional
and national funding to address this. The Panel noted that the estate had not
been altered since the last inspection and that it had robustly challenged the
judgement by the CQC in some cases;

It was explained that issues, such as those relating to Ophthalmology, had
contributed to the CQC rating for Outpatients and being well led;

It was explained to the Panel how the Trust was coping with workforce
challenges for doctors, nurses and specialist staff and outlined the various
methods it was using to address these matters; and

The Chief Executive outlined a number of areas concern that were not in the
CQC assessment and how these concerns were being mitigated by the Trust.

RESOLVED that the Panel

(i)
(ii)

noted the report of the CQC and congratulated the Trust on maintaining a
rating of good; and

requested that the any action plan to address the points made by the
CQC be considered by the Panel at a future date.

-17 -



